

OD-36

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION

IA No.GA/1/2024
In
PLA/597/2022

IN THE GOODS OF :
SRI BIJOY KUMAR HAZRA, DECEASED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 9th August, 2024.

Mr. Aman Agarwal, Advocate for the petitioner.

The Court : This is an application for amendment of the application for grant of letters of administration.

Mr. Aman Agarwal, learned Advocate for the applicant submits that during the pendency of the proceedings one of the legal heirs of the deceased testator, namely, Samarendra Hazra expired on 9th May, 2023. The present application has been filed for substitution of legal heirs of the deceased Samarendra Hazra upon condonation of delay and for consequent amendment. He seeks for order in terms of prayers (a) to (e) of the Master's Summons.

It is contended in the application that the applicant was not aware of proceedings and as such, steps could not be taken at a prior point of time. The cause shown is sufficient to condone the delay.

Let there be an order in terms of prayers (a) of the Master's Summons.

Considering the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner, the death certificate annexed to the application and the averments made in the application, let there be an order in terms of prayers (b) to (e) of the Master's Summons.

The application being GA 1 of 2024 stands disposed of.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)

pa